
GOSSIP
Sunday 4 August	 James 3:1–12
Monday 5 August	 Exodus 23:1–8
Tuesday 6 August	 Psalm 36
Wednesday 7 August	 Proverbs 10:10–20
Thursday 8 August	 Proverbs 11:9–13
Friday 9 August	 Titus 2:1–8
Saturday 10 August	 Ephesians 4:17–32

READINGS IN DEUTERONOMY
1 Do not fear
Sunday 11 August	 Deuteronomy 1:6–11
Monday 12 August	 Deuteronomy 1:12–18
Tuesday 13 August	 Deuteronomy 2:1–23
Wednesday 14 August	 Deuteronomy 2:24–37
Thursday 15 August	 Deuteronomy 3:1–11
Friday 16 August	 Deuteronomy 3:21–29
Saturday 17 August	 Deuteronomy 4:1–19
2 Remembering the word
Sunday 18 August	 Deuteronomy 5:1–5
Monday 19 August	 Deuteronomy 6:1–22
Tuesday 20 August	 Deuteronomy 7:1–9
Wednesday 21 August	 Deuteronomy 8:1–20
Thursday 22 August	 Deuteronomy 9:1–6
Friday 23 August	 Deuteronomy 10:12–22
Saturday 24 August	 Deuteronomy 11:16–21

AN INTERCONNECTED WORLD
1 From beginnings to empire
Sunday 25 August	 Genesis 10:1–5, 21–32
Monday 26 August	 Genesis 11:1–9
Tuesday 27 August	 Exodus 19:1–6
Wednesday 28 August	 1 Kings 8:1, 41–43
Thursday 29 August	 Micah 4:1–5
Friday 30 August	 Psalm 46
Saturday 31 August	 2 Kings 17:5–6, 24–33
2 Living with difference
Sunday 1 September	 Psalm 100
Monday 2 September	 Mark 13:3–13
Tuesday 3 September	 Acts 2:43–47
Wednesday 4 September	 Acts 7:1–8
Thursday 5 September	 1 Peter 2:9–17
Friday 6 September	 Revelation 7:9–11
Saturday 7 September	 Revelation 18:1–3, 11–24

WATERS: FROM GENESIS TO REVELATION
1 Cosmic waters
Sunday 8 September	 Genesis 1:1–10, 20–22
Monday 9 September	 Job 38:1–18
Tuesday 10 September	 Job 38:19–38
Wednesday 11 September	 Psalm 93
Thursday 12 September	 Mark 4:35–41
Friday 13 September	 Ezekiel 47:1–12
Saturday 14 September	 Revelation 22:1–5
2 Quenching thirst
Sunday 15 September	 John 7:37–39
Monday 16 September	 Genesis 21:8–19
Tuesday 17 September	 Genesis 26:17–33
Wednesday 18 September	 Genesis 24:10–27
Thursday 19 September	 Exodus 7:14–24
Friday 20 September	 Exodus 17:1–7
Saturday 21 September	 John 4:7–15
3 Waters of new life
Sunday 22 September	 John 3:1–15
Monday 23 September	 Exodus 2:1–10

Tuesday 24 September	 Exodus 14:10–31
Wednesday 25 September	 2 Kings 5:1–14
Thursday 26 September	 Mark 1:1–13
Friday 27 September	 John 19:28–37
Saturday 28 September	 1 John 5:1–12

READINGS IN LUKE (4)
1 An open invitation
Sunday 29 September	 Luke 14:15–24
Monday 30 September	 Luke 14:25–35
Tuesday 1 October	 Luke 15:1–10
Wednesday 2 October	 Luke 15:11–31
Thursday 3 October	 Luke 16:1–18
Friday 4 October	 Luke 16:19–31
Saturday 5 October	 Luke 17:1–19
2 The kingdom within
Sunday 6 October	 Luke 17:20–37
Monday 7 October	 Luke 18:1–14
Tuesday 8 October	 Luke 18:15–30
Wednesday 9 October	 Luke 18:31–43
Thursday 10 October	 Luke 19:1–10
Friday 11 October	 Luke 19:11–27
Saturday 12 October	 Luke 19:28–48

BUILDING AND REBUILDING
1 Sacred space
Sunday 13 October	 Psalm 104:1–9
Monday 14 October	 Exodus 25:1–9
Tuesday 15 October	 2 Samuel 7:1–17
Wednesday 16 October	 Psalm 144:9–15
Thursday 17 October	 Psalm 79
Friday 18 October	 Lamentations 2:1–10
Saturday 19 October	 Zechariah 8:1–17
2 Buildings of flesh and stone
Sunday 20 October	 Jeremiah 24:1–7
Monday 21 October	 Habakkuk 2:6–14
Tuesday 22 October	 Nehemiah 1:1–11
Wednesday 23 October	 Nehemiah 12:27–30
Thursday 24 October	 1 Corinthians 3:10–17
Friday 25 October	 1 Corinthians 14:1–5
Saturday 26 October	 1 Peter 2:1–5

READINGS FROM ROMANS 1–8
1 Not ashamed of the gospel
Sunday 27 October	 Romans 1:1–17
Monday 28 October	 Romans 1:18–32
Tuesday 29 October	 Romans 2:1–16	
Wednesday 30 October	 Romans 3:21–31
Thursday 31 October	 Romans 4:13–25
Friday 1 November 	 Romans 5:1–11
Saturday 2 November	 Romans 5:12–21
2 Newness of life
Sunday 3 November	 Romans 6:1–14	
Monday 4 November	 Romans 6:15–23
Tuesday 5 November	 Romans 7:1–12	
Wednesday 6 November	 Romans 7:13–25
Thursday 7 November	 Romans 8:1–17
Friday 8 November	 Romans 8:18–30
Saturday 9 November	 Romans 8:31–39

READING THE BIBLE WITH THE BODY
1 Sensing God’s goodness
Sunday 10 November	 Psalm 19
Monday 11 November	 Psalm 34:1–10
Tuesday 12 November	 Genesis 8:20–22

Wednesday 13 November	 Psalm 31:9–24
Thursday 14 November	 Deuteronomy 28:1–2, 15–24
Friday 15 November	 Isaiah 29:9–14
Saturday 16 November	 Isaiah 35:1–10
2 Beholding the Lord
Sunday 17 November	 Psalm 27:1–14
Monday 18 November	 John 1:35–39
Tuesday 19 November	 Matthew 11:28–30
Wednesday 20 November	 Psalm 23
Thursday 21 November	 1 Peter 3:8–17
Friday 22 November	 Romans 12:1–2
Saturday 23 November	 Matthew 17:1–13

PLAN B
Sunday 24 November	 Acts 16:6–15
Monday 25 November	 Genesis 12:10–20
Tuesday 26 November	 Genesis 29:15–30
Wednesday 27 November	 Genesis 37:12–28
Thursday 28 November	 Matthew 2:13–23
Friday 29 November	 Mark 7:24–30
Saturday 30 November	 Exodus 32:7–14

WARNINGS, JUDGEMENT, COMFORT:  
READINGS IN THE PROPHETS
1 Warnings
Sunday 1 December 	 Micah 2:1–11
Monday 2 December	 Amos 8:1–12
Tuesday 3 December	 Hosea 4:1–9
Wednesday 4 December	 Joel 2:1–14
Thursday 5 December	 Isaiah 5:1–7
Friday 6 December	 Isaiah 58:1–14
Saturday 7 December	 Jeremiah 18:1–11
2 Judgement
Sunday 8 December	 Hosea 6:1–11
Monday 9 December	 Malachi 3:1–5
Tuesday 10 December	 Lamentations 2:1–5
Wednesday 11 December	 Isaiah 59:1–8
Thursday 12 December	 Isaiah 59:9–15a
Friday 13 December	 Isaiah 3:13–26
Saturday 14 December	 Ezekiel 22:23–31
3 Comfort
Sunday 15 December	 Isaiah 51:1–3
Monday 16 December	 Ezekiel 36:22–32
Tuesday 17 December	 Joel 2:21–29
Wednesday 18 December	 Zephaniah 3:14–20
Thursday 19 December	 Jeremiah 31:2–14
Friday 20 December	 Ezekiel 37:1–14
Saturday 21 December	 Isaiah 40:1–11

CHRISTMAS WITH THE GOSPEL OF MATTHEW
1 What a day!
Sunday 22 December	 Matthew 1:1–17
Monday 23 December	 Matthew 2:1–6
Tuesday 24 December	 Matthew 2:7–18
Wednesday 25 December 	 Matthew 1:18–25
Thursday 26 December	 Matthew 2:19–23
Friday 27 December	 Matthew 3:1–6
Saturday 28 December	 Matthew 3:7–12
2 The beloved son
Sunday 29 December	 Matthew 3:13–17
Monday 30 December	 Matthew 4:1–10
Tuesday 31 December	 Matthew 4:12–22

List of Bible readings 2019
The International Bible Reading Association (IBRA) 
has been serving the world Church since 1882 with 
the vision of providing the necessary means for the 
worldwide Christian Church to help Christians read 
the Bible regularly. IBRA readers make a commitment 
to reading each day the appointed Bible passage and to 
pray for each other. The Bible should be read carefully 
and with prayer that the Holy Spirit will help the reader 
to understand.

IBRA produces Bible reading cards in English and makes 
electronic versions available in Spanish and French.  
The list may also be downloaded from our website at 
www.ibraglobal.org
The IBRA publication Fresh From the Word offers 
commentary on these daily Bible readings and is 
available from the address below.

IBRA, c/o Christian Education, 5–6 Imperial 
Court, 12 Sovereign Road, Birmingham,  
B30 3FH, UK
Tel.: +44(0) 121 458 3313
Fax: +44(0) 121 285 1816
Email: sales@christianeducation.org.uk

THE POWER OF THE WORD
Tuesday 1 January	 John 1:1–14
Wednesday 2 January	 Jeremiah 1:1–12
Thursday 3 January	 Deuteronomy 30:1–16
Friday 4 January	 Psalm 119:11–25
Saturday 5 January	 John 17:13–21

READINGS IN LUKE (1)
1 Births and beginnings
Sunday 6 January	 Luke 1:1–17
Monday 7 January	 Luke 1:18–25
Tuesday 8 January	 Luke 1:26–38
Wednesday 9 January	 Luke 1:39–56
Thursday 10 January	 Luke 1:57–66
Friday 11 January	 Luke 1:67–80
Saturday 12 January	 Luke 4:14–30
2 Spreading the word
Sunday 13 January	 Luke 4:31–44
Monday 14 January	 Luke 5:1–11
Tuesday 15 January	 Luke 5:12–16
Wednesday 16 January	 Luke 5:17–26
Thursday 17 January	 Luke 5:27–39
Friday 18 January	 Luke 6:1–16
Saturday 19 January	 Luke 6:17–26

 



3 Are you the one?
Sunday 20 January	 Luke 6:27–42
Monday 21 January	 Luke 6:43–49
Tuesday 22 January	 Luke 7:1–17
Wednesday 23 January	 Luke 7:18–35
Thursday 24 January	 Luke 7:36–39
Friday 25 January	 Luke 8:1–15
Saturday 26 January	 Luke 8:16–25

THE BIBLE AT THE MOVIES
1 Epic beginnings
Sunday 27 January	 Psalm 140:1–13
Monday 28 January	 Genesis 2:4b–9
Tuesday 29 January	 Genesis 2:18–24
Wednesday 30 January	 Genesis 3:1–13
Thursday 31 January	 Genesis 4:1–16
Friday 1 February	 Matthew 26:20–29
Saturday 2 February	 Ephesians 2:14–22
2 Pass the popcorn
Sunday 3 February	 Acts 17:22–28
Monday 4 February	 Psalms 139:12–17
Tuesday 5 February	 Isaiah 40:1–8
Wednesday 6 February	 Psalms 37:1–11
Thursday 7 February	 Matthew 5:1–16
Friday 8 February	 Nehemiah 2:12–20
Saturday 9 February	 Proverbs 19:18–23

PHILIPPIANS
1 Paul’s longing
Sunday 10 February	 Philippians 1:1–12
Monday 11 February	 Philippians 1:13–18
Tuesday 12 February	 Philippians 1:19–26
Wednesday 13 February	 Philippians 1:27–30
Thursday 14 February	 Philippians 2:1–11
Friday 15 February	 Philippians 2:12–18
Saturday 16 February	 Philippians 2:19–30
2 Rejoice always
Sunday 17 February	 Philippians 3:1–11
Monday 18 February	 Philippians 3:12–16
Tuesday 19 February	 Philippians 3:17 – 4:1
Wednesday 20 February	 Philippians 4:2–3
Thursday 21 February	 Philippians 4:4–7
Friday 22 February	 Philippians 4:8–13
Saturday 23 February	 Philippians 4:19–23

PSALMS OF ASCENT
1 Let us go up!
Sunday 24 February	 Psalm 120
Monday 25 February	 Psalm 121
Tuesday 26 February	 Psalm 122
Wednesday 27 February	 Psalm 123
Thursday 28 February	 Psalm 124
Friday 1 March	 Psalm 126
Saturday 2 March	 Psalm 127
2 Calm and quiet
Sunday 3 March	 Psalm 131
Monday 4 March	 Psalm 132
Tuesday 5 March	 Psalm 133, 134

LENT 2019: LIFE IN THE (MODERN) DESERT
1 The way to the desert
Wednesday 6 March	 Luke 3:1–14
Thursday 7 March	 Luke 3:15–22
Friday 8 March	 Luke 3:23–38
Saturday 9 March	 Luke 4:1–13

2 Waiting
Sunday 10 March	 Psalm 27:1–14
Monday 11 March	 Psalm 40:1–8
Tuesday 12 March	 Lamentations 3:25–33
Wednesday 13 March	 Psalm 130:1–8
Thursday 14 March	 Habakkuk 2:1–4
Friday 15 March	 Psalm 69:1–15
Saturday 16 March	 Isaiah 30:15–18
3 Stillness
Sunday 17 March	 Ecclesiastes 3:1–8
Monday 18 March	 Ezekiel 3:22–27
Tuesday 19 March	 Psalm 46:1–11
Wednesday 20 March	 Psalm 62:1–8
Thursday 21 March	 Psalm 39:1–9
Friday 22 March	 Psalm 4:1–8
Saturday 23 March	 1 Kings 19:11–13
4 Seeking
Sunday 24 March	 1 Chronicles 28:9
Monday 25 March	 Proverbs 2:1–11
Tuesday 26 March	 Jeremiah 29:11–14
Wednesday 27 March	 Isaiah 26:7–12
Thursday 28 March	 Isaiah 55:6–13
Friday 29 March	 Psalm 77:1–15
Saturday 30 March	 Colossians 3:1–11
5 Finding
Sunday 31 March	 Habakkuk 3:17–19a
Monday 1 April	 Hosea 14:1–9
Tuesday 2 April	 Matthew 7:7–11
Wednesday 3 April	 Psalm 107:1–9
Thursday 4 April	 Isaiah 41:17–20
Friday 5 April	 Mark 8:1–10
Saturday 6 April	 John 12:24–26

READINGS IN LUKE (2)
1 The stone rejected
Sunday 7 April	 Luke 20:1–19
Monday 8 April	 Luke 20:20–26
Tuesday 9 April	 Luke 20:27–47
Wednesday 10 April	 Luke 21:1–19
Thursday 11 April	 Luke 21:20–38
Friday 12 April	 Luke 22:1–6
Saturday 13 April	 Luke 22:7–23
2 Who is the greatest?
Sunday 14 April	 Luke 22:24–38
Monday 15 April	 Luke 22:39–53
Tuesday 16 April	 Luke 22:54–71
Wednesday 17 April	 Luke 23:1–12
Thursday 18 April 	 Luke 23:13–25
Friday 19 April	 Luke 23:26–46
Saturday 20 April	 Luke 23:47–55

EASTER IN LUKE AND JOHN
Sunday 21 April 	 Luke 24:1–12
Monday 22 April	 John 20:10–23
Tuesday 23 April	 John 20:24–31
Wednesday 24 April	 Luke 24:13–29
Thursday 25 April	 Luke 24:30–44
Friday 26 April	 Luke 24:45–53
Saturday 27 April	 John 21:15–19

MUSIC IN THE BIBLE
1 Sing a new song
Sunday 28 April	 Josh 6:1–20
Monday 29 April	 1 Samuel 16:14–23
Tuesday 30 April	 2 Kings 3:13–20
Wednesday 1 May	 2 Chronicles 5:2–14
Thursday 2 May	 Acts 16:25–31
Friday 3 May	 Colossians 3:12–17
Saturday 4 May	 1 Corinthians 15:51–57
2 Sing to the Lord
Sunday 5 May	 Psalm 96:1–13
Monday 6 May	 Psalm 150
Tuesday 7 May	 Exodus 15:1–12
Wednesday 8 May	 1 Samuel 2:1–10
Thursday 9 May	 Isaiah 12:1–6
Friday 10 May	 Colossians 1:15–20
Saturday 11 May	 1 Peter 2:21–25

READINGS IN DANIEL
1 Dramatic stories
Sunday 12 May	 Daniel 1:1–20
Monday 13 May	 Daniel 3:1–18
Tuesday 14 May	 Daniel 3:19–30
Wednesday 15 May	 Daniel 4:1–18
Thursday 16 May	 Daniel 4:19–37
Friday 17 May	 Daniel 5:1–9, 17–30
Saturday 18 May	 Daniel 6:1–24
2 Dramatic visions
Sunday 19 May	 Daniel 7:1–18
Monday 20 May	 Daniel 8:1–14
Tuesday 21 May	 Daniel 8:15–27
Wednesday 22 May	 Daniel 9:1–19
Thursday 23 May	 Daniel 10:1–21
Friday 24 May	 Daniel 11:21–35
Saturday 25 May	 Daniel 12

STRUGGLES AND SURPRISES
1 Struggles
Sunday 26 May	 Genesis 32:22–32
Monday 27 May	 Ruth 1:1–21
Tuesday 28 May	 1 Samuel 25:4–13, 23–31
Wednesday 29 May	 1 Kings 19:1–11
Thursday 30 May	 Job 1:6–22
Friday 31 May	 Jeremiah 9:1–6
Saturday 1 June	 Matthew 26:36–46
2 Surprises
Sunday 2 June	 Acts 1:1–11
Monday 3 June	 Genesis 38:12–30
Tuesday 4 June	 Numbers 22:21–35
Wednesday 5 June	 Acts 10:1–15
Thursday 6 June	 Matthew 13:44–45
Friday 7 June	 Matthew 17:24–27
Saturday 8 June	 Acts 2:1–13

FRUITS OF THE SPIRIT
Sunday 9 June	 Galatians 5:22–26
Monday 10 June	 Romans 15:13
Tuesday 11 June	 John 16:33
Wednesday 12 June	 Romans 12:12
Thursday 13 June	 Hebrews 11:1
Friday 14 June	 Colossians 3:12–13
Saturday 15 June	 2 Peter 1:5–7

 

IN MEMORY OF HER: SURPRISING  
WOMEN IN THE BIBLE
1 Visionaries and prophets
Sunday 16 June	 Exodus 1:8–22
Monday 17 June	 Exodus 15:1–3, 19–21
Tuesday 18 June	 Numbers 27:1–11
Wednesday 19 June	 Josh 2:1–24
Thursday 20 June	 Judges 4:1–16
Friday 21 June	 Judges 4:17–22
Saturday 22 June	 1 Kings 1:5, 11–31
2 Evangelists and leaders
Sunday 23 June	 Luke 2:21, 36–38
Monday 24 June	 John 19:16b–18, 25b–27
Tuesday 25 June	 Mark 14:3–9
Wednesday 26 June	 John 20:1, 11–18
Thursday 27 June	 2 Timothy 1:3–7
Friday 28 June	 Acts 16:14–15
Saturday 29 June	 Romans 16:1–2

READINGS IN LUKE (3)
1 Who do you say I am?
Sunday 30 June	 Luke 8:26–39
Monday 1 July	 Luke 8:40–56
Tuesday 2 July	 Luke 9:1–17
Wednesday 3 July	 Luke 9:18–36
Thursday 4 July	 Luke 9:37–50
Friday 5 July	 Luke 9:51–62
Saturday 6 July	 Luke 10:1–16
2 Pray like this
Sunday 7 July	 Luke 10:17–24
Monday 8 July	 Luke 10:25–37
Tuesday 9 July	 Luke 10:38–42
Wednesday 10 July	 Luke 11:1–13
Thursday 11 July	 Luke 11:14–28
Friday 12 July	 Luke 11:29–36
Saturday 13 July	 Luke 11:37–54
3 The narrow door
Sunday 14 July	 Luke 12:1–12
Monday 15 July	 Luke 12:13–26
Tuesday 16 July	 Luke 12:27–40
Wednesday 17 July	 Luke 12:41–59
Thursday 18 July	 Luke 13:1–17
Friday 19 July	 Luke 13:18–35
Saturday 20 July	 Luke 14:1–14

WHERE DID I HEAR THAT BEFORE?  
FAMILIAR BIBLE VERSES
1 Famous sayings from the Old Testament
Sunday 21 July	 Job 19:20
Monday 22 July	 Psalm 107:27
Tuesday 23 July	 Proverbs 16:18–19
Wednesday 24 July	 Ecclesiastes 1:9–11
Thursday 25 July	 Ecclesiastes 8:14–15
Friday 26 July	 Isaiah 52:7–10
Saturday 27 July	 Jeremiah 13:23
2 Famous sayings from the New Testament
Sunday 28 July	 Matthew 5:38–40
Monday 29 July	 Matthew 5:41–42
Tuesday 30 July	 Matthew 7:15–19
Wednesday 31 July	 Matthew 15:10–14
Thursday 1 August	 John 8:1–9
Friday 2 August	 Galatians 5:1–6
Saturday 3 August	 1 Corinthians 15:51–54


